MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made in duplicate this 5% day of March 2025.

BETWEEN:

(hereinafter referred to as the “Landowner™)

AND

The City of Cold Lake

(hereinafter referred to as the Municipality)

WHEREAS, the Landowner is the owner of the parcel legally described as Plan 7621864, Block B, Lot 13
{(hereinafter referred to as the “Lands™) and,

WHEREAS, the Landowner acknowledges that the Lands are in tax arrears, as some or all of the property taxes
have not been paid since 2021, and are subject to tax recovery proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, the Landowner wishes to enter into an agreement to provide for the timely payment of all tax arrears
and any taxes that will be levied during the term of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality is agreeable to entering into such an agreement, pursuant to section 418(4) of the
Municipal Government Act (MGA).

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that in consideration of the mutual terms,

covenants, and conditions herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.

TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT
The term of this Agreement shall be from March 31, 2025 to “February 28, 2028.

METHOD OF PAYMENT

a) Payment shall be made as calculated within “Schedule A,” hereto attached and forming part of this
Agreement,

b) Payment shall be received on or before the fast day of each month beginning on the 28% day of February,
2025.

¢} The Landowner hereby acknowledges and agrees that if he fails to make payment in accordance with
2(a} above, unless prior written waiver is provided by the Municipality, during the term of the
Agreement, this Agreement shall be null and void, and the Municipality shall be entitled to proceed with
tax recovery actions in accordance with the MGA.

d) Should the Landowner sell the lands at any time during the term of this Agreement, all tax arrears,

penalties, and costs to which the Municipality is entitled under Division 8§ of Part [0 of the MGA shall
immediately become due and payable.

MUNCIPAL RESPONSIBILITIES

a)
b)

The Municipality agrees that it shall not pursue tax recovery proceedings relating to the property while
this Agreement is in effect.

The Municipality further agrees that upon full payment of all arrears discharge will be filed within thirty
{30} days of funds being deposited with the Municipality.



GENERAL

a) This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and, except as
hereinafter may otherwise be provided, upon their executors, administrators, successors and assigns, if
any.

b) This Agreement shall be interpreted and governed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta
and the forum for all disputes arising from this Agreement shall be the Courts of the Province of Alberta.

c) All terms, conditions and covenants within this Agreement shall be severable. Should any term,
condition, or covenant herein be declared invalid or unenforceable by any court having the jurisdiction
to do so, the remaining terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement shall not be thereby affected
and shall remain in full force and effect.

d) The tax redemption calculation will include an estimate of future tax levies over the period of the tax
agreement. The landowner acknowledge that the intent of this agreement is to pay off all arrears owing
plus bring the account into good standing.

e) The landowner must keep all other accounts with the City of Cold Lake, including utilities, in good
standing.

TERMINATION

This Agreement shall come to an end:

a) Ifthe Landowner fails to make a payment contemplated by the Agreement on the date it is required.
b) If the Landowner files for, or is placed in, bankruptcy; or

c) Some other party takes legal proceedings in respect of the Property.

Upon termination the full amount of the outstanding taxes (including interest) is immediately payable to the
Municipality.

REPRESENTATIVES

For the purposes of this Agreement, the following named individuals are the representatives of the parties to
this Agreement and are hereby enabled to perform all obligations of the parties to this Agreement as contained
within this Agreement:

For the Landowner: For the Municipality:

Kristy Isert

General Manager of Corporate Services
5513 — 48 Avenue, Cold Lake, AB
TOM 1A1 (780) 594-4494

SIGNATURE




Tax Redemption Calculation

Roll # 4000201300

Levy Charges Payment Interest Balance
Balance Fwd $3,241.36
March 31, 2025 $ 154.50 $3,086.86
April 30, 2025 $ 154.50 $2,932.36
May 31, 2025 3 52446 $ 154.50 $3,302.32
June 30, 2025 $ 154.50 $3,147.82
July 1, 2025 $ 10.49 $3,158.31
July 31, 2025 $ 154.50 $3,003.81
August 1, 2025 $ 10.49 $3,014.30
August 31, 2025 $ 154.50 $2,859.80
September 1, 2025 $ 10.49 $2,870.29
September 30, 2025 $ 154.50 $2,715.79
October 1, 2025 $ 10.48 $2,726.28
October 31, 2025 3 154.50 $2,571.78
November 1, 2025 $ 10.49 $2,582.27
November 30, 2025 $ 154.50 $2,427.77
December 1, 2025 3 10.49 $2,438.26
December 31, 2025 $ 154.50 $2,283.76
January 1, 2026 $ 68.51 $2,352.27
January 31, 2026 $ 154.50 $2,197.77
February 1, 2026 $ 255.51 $2,453.28
February 28, 2026 $ 154.50 $2,298.78
March 31, 2026 $ 154.50 $2,144.28
April 30, 2026 $ 154.50 $1,989.78
May 31, 2026 $ 550.69 $ 154.50 $2,385.97
June 30, 2026 $ 154.50 $2,231.47
July 1, 2026 $ 11.01 $2,242.49
July 31, 2026 $ 154.50 $2,087.99
August 1, 2026 $ 11.01 $2,099.00
August 31, 2026 $ 154,50 $1,944.50
September 1, 2026 $ 11.01 $1,955.51
September 30, 2026 $ 154.50 $1,801.01
October 1, 2026 $ 11.01 $1,812.03
October 31, 2026 $ 154.50 $1,657.53
November 1, 2026 $ 11.01 $1,668.54
November 30, 2026 $ 154.50 $1,514.04
December 1, 2026 3 11.01 $1,525.05
December 31, 2026 $ 154.50 $1,370.55
January 1, 2027 $ 41.12 $1,411.67
January 31, 2027 $ 154.50 $1,257.17
February 1, 2027 $ 145.93 $1,403.10
February 28, 2027 $ 154.50 $1,248.60
March 31, 2027 $ 154.50 $1,094.10
April 30, 2027 $ 154.50 $939.60
May 31, 2027 $ 578.22 § 154.50 $1,363.32
June 30, 2027 $ 154.50 $1,208.82
July 1, 2027 $ 11.56 $1,220.38
July 31, 2027 $ 154.50 $1,065.88
August 1, 2027 $ 11.56 $1,077.45
August 31, 2027 $ 154.50 $922.95
September 1, 2027 $ 11.56 $934.51
September 30, 2027 $ 154.50 $780.01
October 1, 2027 $ 11.56 $791.58
October 31, 2027 $ 154.50 $637.08
November 1, 2027 $ 11.56 $648.64
November 30, 2027 $ 154.50 $494.14
December 1, 2027 $ 9.88 $504.02
December 31, 2027 $ 154.50 $349.52
January 1, 2028 $ 10.49 $360.01
January 31, 2028 $ 154.50 $205.51
February 1, 2028 $ 23.40 $228.91
February 28, 2028 $ 228.91 $0.00

# of Payments 36

Includes Appraisal Fee

Estimated based on 2024 Levy + 5%

Estimated based on 2025 Levy + 5%

Estimated based on 2026 Levy + 5%



